Worcestershire County Council

Agenda

Pension Board

Tuesday, 22 November 2022, 2.00 pm
County Hall, Worcester

& worcestershire




DISCLOSING INTERESTS

There are now 2 types of interests:
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests'

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)?

¢ Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain

e Sponsorship by a 3 party of your member or election expenses

e Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares

¢ Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer)

e Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire.

NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you

WHAT MUST | DO WITH A DPI?
e Register it within 28 days and
e Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting
- you must not participate and you must withdraw.
NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'?
e No need to register them but
¢ You must declare them at a particular meeting where:
You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion.

WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY?

You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public
interest.

DO | HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF | HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI?
Not normally. You must withdraw only if it:
o affects your pecuniary interests OR
relates to a planning or regulatory matter
e AND itis seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest.

DON'T FORGET

e If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence
and nature — 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient

o Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda

- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little

e Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000
and disqualification up to 5 years

e Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases.



worcestershire

Pension Board
Tuesday, 22 November 2022, 2.00 pm, County Hall, Worcester

Membership: Employer Representatives
Clir Roger Phillips (Chairman), Clir Paul Harrison, Andrew Lovegrove,

and Vacancy

Member Representatives

Bridget Clark, Odette Fielding, Lucy Whitehead and Kim Wright

Agenda

Item No

Subject

Page No

Apologies

Declaration of Interests

Confirmation of Minutes
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2022
(previously circulated)

Pensions Committee - 13 October 2022
To review the Agenda and Minutes of the Pensions Committee meeting
held on 13 October 2022:

e Pension Investment Update
- Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund Administration
Budget Forecast Outturn 2022/23 and updated Indicative Budget
2023/24 to 2025/26
Business Plan
Governance Update
Actuarial Valuation Update
LGPS Central Update
UK Stewardship Code 2021 Submission
Risk Register
Training Update
Hymans Review of the Fund's Investment Strategy.

The Agenda papers and Minutes have previously been sent to members.

Update on Scheme Advisory Board (SAB)
To receive a verbal update.

LGPS Central Update

1-4

Agenda produced and published by Sheena Jones, Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager, County
Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP

To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer, on 01905

846621,

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’'s website

Date of Issue: Friday, 11 November 2022




Item No Subject Page No
7 Pension Fund Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2022 5-214
8 Actuarial Valuation Update 215 -218
9 Business Plan 219 - 238
10 Governance Update 239 - 248
11 Risk Register 249 - 268
12 Training Update 269 - 270
13 Forward Plan 271-274




AGENDA ITEM 6

% worcestershire
< countycouncil

PENSIONS BOARD
22 NOVEMBER 2022

LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS)
CENTRAL UPDATE

Recommendation

1.  The Chief Financial Officer recommends the Pension Board note the LGPS
Central update.

Background

2. The government set out in 2014 its approach and reasoning (Opportunities for
collaboration, cost savings and efficiencies) for asset pooling with responsibility for asset
allocation staying with the 90 administering authorities. Worcestershire Pension Fund
(WPF) in collaboration with eight other Local Authorities (Cheshire, Leicestershire,
Shropshire, Staffordshire, the West Midlands, Derbyshire, Nottinghamshire, and the
West Midlands Integrated Transport Authority) set up a collective investment vehicle
called LGPS Central. The Company was authorised to operate as an Alternative
Investment Fund Manager (AIFM) and became formally operational from the 1 April
2018.

3. LGPS Central has been in operation since the 1 April 2018 and several the local
authorities have transitioned some of their existing asset allocations to be managed by
the company. WPF transferred its Active Emerging Market funds into the LGPS Central's
Global Active Emerging Market managed mandate in July 2019, its Active Corporate
Bond Fund into the LGPS Central 'Global active Investment Grade Corporate Bond
Fund in March 2020, a £200m investment into the LGPSC All World Climate Factor
Passive Fund in November 2021 and more recently £200m to a Global sustainable
active equity Fund.

Transition of existing Assets and investment in LGPSC investment products
4. Investment Sub
[...]
rst anticipated. The estimated cumulative net

Pensions Board — 22 November 2022
Page 2



savings figure is now £307m by 2033/34. The break-even point is projected to
be 2023/24.

f)  Investment cost savings are not evenly distributed across Partner Funds, and
some therefore may see limited to no net cost savings under current projections.
However, Partner Funds recognise the collective benefits of working with a
regulated pool operator and the associated governance framework.

11. The submission forecasts that by 2025 Worcestershire Pension Fund will have
approximately 38% of its Assets under Management with LGPSC. This is the
lowest forecast by the Partner Funds. However, this does not include the Life
Funds (see 10 c above) that we hold with LGIM and if this were included we would
have 62% of our assets ‘Pooled’.

Practitioner Advisory Forum (PAF) Working Groups
12. PAF have a number of Work streams which meet regularly and aims to work closely
with LGPS Central to ensure that all the funds requirements are met. These are

Governance Working Group (meeting monthly and chaired by Worcestershire)
Investment Working Group (IWG) (Meet Monthly)

e Responsible Investment Working Group (Now part of IWG and discussed
quarterly)

¢ Finance Working Group. (Meetings as and when required)

13. The Partner Funds have also established an Internal Audit working group which
provides a co-ordinated approach to enable the Joint Committee (next meeting the 11t
November 2022), individual partner funds, and their respective external auditors to be
satisfied on the standards of control operating across the pool. There will be 2 separate
audits taking place, one focusing on investments (Led by Leicestershire) and the other
on governance (led by Worcestershire).

Investment Working Group

14. It is worth just updating the Committee on the focus of the Investment Working
Group. The quarterly meeting cycle, with a change in focus each month, continues to
work well.

1. Month 1 (Jan, Apr,
[...]
Pensions Investment & Treasury Management manager
Tel: 01905 846908

Email: RWilson2@worcestershire.gov.uk

Background Papers
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) the following
are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report:

e LGPSC Budget and strategic business plan Pension Committee 2 February 2022
e LGPS Central business case submission to government 15 July 2016.

Pensions Board — 22 November 2022
Page 4


file:///C:/Users/RWilson2/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/JJD0O7W9/RWilson2@worcestershire.gov.uk

AGENDA ITEM 7

% worcestershire
< countycouncil

PENSION BOARD
22 NOVEMBER 2022

PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED
31 MARCH 2022

Recommendation

1. The Board are asked to note and comment on the Pension Fund Annual Report
for the year ended the 31 March 2022 as set out in the attached Appendix.

Background

2. The Council and Pension Fund are required to prepare annual Statement of Accounts
and to arrange for them to be audited and reported in accordance with the Accounts and
Audit Regulations 2015 (as amended), and the 2021/22 Code of Practice on Local
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom, issued by the Chartered Institute of Public
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). The Statement of Accounts presents the overall
financial position of the Pension Fund, reflecting the Pension Fund net asset position

3. The statutory publication deadline for the Pension Fund annual report is December
2022. Our auditors have indicated that they are satisfied with the annual report and will
provide a report giving a separate opinion for the Pension Fund annual report before the
statutory deadline.

4. The Board received a report on the unaudited Pension Fund annual accounts for
2021/22 at the June 2022 meeting detailing some of the key highlights. The accounts have
now been audited and were amended for a few minor points around presentation. The Pension
[...]
 Thornton
that provides a separate opinion for both the accounts and the annual report. Grant Thornton also
conducts a number of interim audits throughout the year to test the design effectiveness of the Fund’s
internal controls.

In addition to external audit, the Fund receives regular reviews from the Council’s Internal Audit
department who test the internal control systems and processes employed. Internal Audit obtains
assurance on the internal control environment through a series of audits of key areas.

Page 19 Page | 11



4. Financial Performance

&
&

-

A

i




Worcestershire Pension Fund: Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2022

4. Financial Performance

Triennial valuation

Every three years the Fund commissions a formal valuation from the Fund’s actuary which produces two
key outputs.

Firstly, it quantifies the ongoing funding level, i.e. the level to which the Fund’s pension liabilities for the
accrued benefits of current employees, deferred pensioners and pensions in payment are matched by the
market value of the Fund’s assets. A funding level of less than 100% implies that there is a deficit between
the Fund’s assets and liabilities at that date.

Secondly, it also sets the rate at which employers should contribute to the Fund for the following three
years along with any deficit recovery payments.

The table summarises the funding position on the 31 March 2019 compared to the funding position at
the last formal valuation on 31 March 2016.

Summary valuation results

£m ‘ 31 March 2016 | £m ‘ 31 March 2019 | £m
Total past service liability 2,606 3,090
Fund assets 1,952 2,795
Surplus / (deficit) (654) (295)
Funding level ‘ 75% 90%

On 31 March 2022 we estimate that the Fund was 100% funded.

To meet the requirements of the regulations, we have set a clear long-term funding objective; to achieve
and then maintain assets equal to 100% of projected accrued liabilities, assessed on an ongoing basis.

In tandem with the actu
[...]
nt

The Pensions Committee membership includes
an employee and employer representative. Full
membership details are set out in the Fund'’s
Governance Policy Statement.

That where a secondary
committee or panel

has been established,
the structure ensures
effective communication
across both levels.

Compliant

Page 57

The Pension Investment Sub Committee provides
strategic advice to the Pensions Committee
regarding the management of the Fund’s assets.
The Chairman of the Pensions Committee also
sits on the Pension Investment Sub Committee

to ensure effective communication. The Pensions
Committee receives quarterly investment updates
from the Pension Investment Sub Committee.

A Pension Administration Advisory Forum has
been established. The employer and employee
representatives from the Pensions Committee
attend the forum and there is a standing invitation
for the Pension Board to attend the forum.

B Representation

Page | 49



Worcestershire Pension Fund: Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2022

Ref

Principles

That all key stakeholders
have the opportunity to
be represented within
the main or secondary
committee structure.
These include:

i)

iii)

iv)

employing
authorities
(including non-
Scheme employers,
e.g., admitted
bodies).

scheme members
(including deferred
and pensioner
scheme members).

where appropriate,
independent
professional
observers, and

expert advisers (on
an ad-hoc basis).

Compliance
Status

Compliant

C Selection and role of lay members

Evidence of
Compliance

Membership of the Pensions Committee and
Pension Investment Sub Committee include
employer and employee representatives and an
independent investment adviser. Full membership
details are set out in the Fund’s Governance Policy
Statement.

Expert advisors attend the Pensions Committee as
required for the nature of the main decisions. For
example, the actuary attends when the valuation is
being considered, and the main investment advisor
attends when a strategic asset allocation decision
is being made. The investment advisor regularly
attends Pension Investment Sub Committee
meetings.

All members are treated equally in terms of access
to papers and to training that is given as part of the
Committee process.

a. That committee or panel | Compliant The Pensions Committee has noted its terms
members are made fully of reference and the Fund’s Governance Policy
aware of the status, role Statement. Minutes of Pensions Committee
and function they are meetings are published on the Council’s website.
required to perform A detailed training programme is also provided to
on either a main or Committee members and Pension Investment Sub
secondary committee. Committee members.

Page | 50 Page 58



Ref

Worcestershire Pension Fund: Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2022

Principles

That at the start of any
meeting, committee
members are invited
to declare any financial
or pecuniary interest
related to specific
matters on the agenda.

Compliance
Status

Compliant

Evidence of
Compliance

Declaration of interests is a standing agenda item at
the start of all Pensions Committee meetings. The
Pensions Committee and Pension Investment Sub
Committee are serviced by Legal and Democratic
Services who invite members to declare any financial
or pecuniary interest related to specific matters on
the agenda. Minutes of the Pensions Committee and
Pension Investment Sub Committee meetings are
published on the Council’s website.

a.

That the individual
administering
authorities on voting
rights are clear and
transparent, including
the justification for not
extending voting rights
to each body or group
represented on main
LGPS committees.

Compliant

Voting rights are clearly set out in the Fund’s
Governance Policy Statement.

E Training / facility time / expenses

a. That in relation to Compliant A policy on expenses is set out in the Fund’s
the way in which the Governance Policy Statement along with the
[...]
ard / Committee meeting of a Record of Conflicts of
Interest Declarations made.

Board members have participated in joint training sessions with the Pensions Committee on:

The (as at) 31 March 2022 actuarial valuation and how it feeds into funding strategy (risk / asset
allocation / investment pots) on 09 02 2022.

Being an LGPS employer on 02 12 2021.

Stewardship on 14 10 2021.

Investment in infrastructure / property / private debt on 21 09 2021.
The Fund’s Statement of policy on its discretions on 10 08 2021.
How an LGPS employee member can improve their lot 20 07 2021.
The Fund’s annual report 08 06 2021 .

The standard agenda for Board meetings includes reviewing:

Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) updates.

The minutes of the previous Pensions Committee meeting.
LGPS Central Limited updates.

The Fund’s future work plans and budget positions.

The papers tabled at Board meetings can be accessed from the Fund’s website.

| meet twice yearly with the chairs from the Boards of the LGPS funds within the Fund’s pool to discuss
current issues and to share ideas.

Looking ahead, the Board intends to pay particular attention to the Fund'’s response to the cost-of-living crisis
/ inflation; the outcomes of the 2022 actuarial valuation; the Fund'’s approach to responsible investment; the
implementation of the McCloud remedy; and progress towards delivering on Pensions Dashboards.

Councillor Roger Phillips
Herefordshire Council
Chair of Worcestershire Pension Fund’s Local Pension Board

Page 63 Page | 55



Worcestershire ;..
Pension Fund &%

Audited Statement
of Accounts 2021/22

Find out more online:

www.worcestershirepensionfund.org.uk




Worcestershire Pension Fund: Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2022

Contents
About the Accounts . . ... i 59
1. Fund Account (money received and spent during 2021/22) .............. 60

2. Net Assets Statement for the year ended 31 March 2022 (showing the
financial position at 31 March 2021 and 2022).
[...]
endix A

ACTUARIAL METHOD AND ASSUMPTIONS
METHOD

The actuarial method to be used in the calculation of the solvency funding target is the Projected Unit
method, under which the salary increases assumed for each member are projected until that member is
assumed to leave active service by death, retirement or withdrawal from service. This method implicitly
allows for new entrants to the Fund on the basis that the overall age profile of the active membership
will remain stable. As a result, for those employers who are closed to new entrants, alternative methods
are adopted, which make advance allowance for the anticipated future ageing and decline of the current
closed membership group potentially over the period of the rates and adjustments certificate.

FINANCIAL ASSUMPTIONS - SOLVENCY FUNDING TARGET

Investment return (discount rate)

The discount rates for the investment pots have been derived based on the expected return on the
Fund assets based on the long-term strategy set out in the Investment Strategy Statement (ISS). The
discount rates include appropriate margins for prudence. When assessing the appropriate discount rate
consideration has been given to the returns in excess of CPI inflation (as derived below).

These real returns will be reviewed from time to time based on the investment pot strategy, market
outlook and the Fund’s overall risk metrics. The discount rates will be reviewed as a matter of course at
the time of a formal valuation or a formal employer rate review.

Growth investment pot

For employers in the Growth investment pot the discount rate at the valuation has been derived based
on an assumed return of 1.65% per annum above CPI inflation i.e. a real return of 1.65% per annum and a
total discount rate of 4.05% per annum.

Medium investment pot

For employers in the Medium investment pot the discount rate at the valuation has been derived based
on an assumed return of 1.4% per annum above CPI inflation i.e. a real return of 1.4% per annum a
[...]
at least annually.

To provide guidance on the secure submission of data.

To chase up information that we have asked for.

10. To agree timescales for dealing with bulk work / queries.

11. To appoint and manage appropriate specialist professional services organisations.

12. To review the Pension Administration Strategy annually in consultation with employers.

Governance - our responsibilities:

1.

N o kD

To operate with a Pensions Committee and a Pension Board including employer and employee
representatives.

To deliver appropriate training for the members of the Pensions Committee and Pension Board.
To maintain a Risk Register.

To produce, operate according to and maintain a Governance Policy Statement.

To report any failures to The Pensions Regulator / Scheme Advisory Board.

To deliver complaints and Internal Dispute Resolution Procedures (IDRP) appeal procedures.

To comply with any audit requirements / recommendations.

Funding and investments - our responsibilities:

1.

O

To set out a clear and transparent Funding Strategy Statement and consult with employers on
this.

To manage employers’ annual covenant reviews to help us to manage risk.

To produce and maintain an Investment Strategy Statement.

To appoint and manage LGPS Central Limited, and the Fund’s other investment managers.
To monitor the performance of the Fund’s assets.

To produce a Statement on Compliance with the UK Stewardship Code for Institutional
Investors.

Page 178 Page | 157


https://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/
http://www.lgpsregs.org/schemeregs/index.php
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/worcestershirepensionfund/info/1/worcestershire-pension-fund/4/pensions-administration
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/worcestershirepensionfund/
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/worcestershirepensionfund/info/1/worcestershire-pension-fund/6/pensions-committee
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/worcestershirepensionfund/info/1/worcestershire-pension-fund/5/pension-board
https://www.worce
[...]
Statement

Stewardship Code

Business Plan Progress update (to include Administration and
Investment areas, SAB Good Governance monitoring & CMA
Investment Advisor objectives monitoring)

<|=<|=<

Annual Business Plan

Annual Admin Strategy

Annual investment Strategy Statement (Include Climate Risk
Strategy and TCFD Report)

<|<|=<

Training Requirements & update on Training delivery

Training Policy

Pension fund admin Budget Approval

<|=<|=<

internal Audit Report

Risk Register

Funding Strategy Review

Governance Policy Review

<<

Regulatory Updates including Scheme Advisory Updates (Include

Pooling & Responsible Investment consultation)




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 LGPS Central Update
	PENSIONS BOARD
	22 NOVEMBER 2022
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS) CENTRAL UPDATE
	Recommendation
	Background Papers
		LGPSC Budget and strategic business plan Pension Committee 2 February 2022
		LGPS Central business case submission to government 15 July 2016.


	7 Pension Fund Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2022
	PENSION BOARD
	22 NOVEMBER 2022
	PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022
	Recommendation
	Background
	Contact Points
	Supporting Information
	Background Papers

	PB 2022 11 22 - Pension Fund Annual report - App - 2021.22 Annual Report
	1.	Chair’s Foreword
	2.	Management & Financial Performance
	3.	Risk Management
	4.	Financial Performance
	5.	Administration Report
	6.	Investment Policy & Performance
	7.	Governance Arrangements
	8.	Governance Compliance Statement
	9.	Worcestershire Pension Fund Local Pension Board Annual Report 2021 / 2022
	1.	Introduction
	2.	Purpose of the FSS in policy terms
	3.	Aims and purpose of the Fund
	4.	Responsibilities of the key parties
	5.	Solvency Funding Target
	6.	Link to investment policy and the Investment Strategy Statement (ISS)
	7.	Identification of risks and countermeasures
	8.	Monitoring and review
	1.	Our Responsibilities to our employers and members
	2.	Emplo

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Pension Board Tuesday, 22 November 2022 
Date of Issue: 05 December 2022 

 
Page No | 1 

 

Minutes of the Pension Board 

County Hall, Worcester  

Tuesday, 22 November 2022, 2.00 pm 

Present: 
 
Cllr Roger Phillips (Chairman), Bridget Clark, Cllr Paul Harrison, 
Lucy Whitehead and Kim Wright 
 
Also attended: 
 
Councillor Elizabeth Eyre, Chairman of the Pensions Committee was also in 
attendance. 
 
 
Available papers 
 
The Members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); 
 

B. The Agenda papers and Minutes of the Pensions Committee held on 13 
October 2022 (previously circulated); and 

 
C. The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2022 (previously 

circulated). 
 
 

263 Apologies (Agenda item 1) 
 
An apology was received from Andrew Lovegrove. 
 

264 Declaration of Interests (Agenda item 2) 
 
Cllr Roger Phillips declared an interest as the Chairman of the Scheme 
Advisory Board (SAB) for the Local Government Pension Scheme. 
 
Cllr Paul Harrison declared an interest as a beneficiary of the West Midlands 
Pension Fund. 
 
Bridget Clark declared interests as a retired member of Worcestershire 
Pension Fund, employed in another regional local authority (Dudley MBC) with 



 
Pension Board Tuesday, 22 November 2022 

Page No | 2 
 

responsibility for the pensions team, and working as a consultant for LGPS 
appeals. 
 

265 Confirmation of Minutes (Agenda item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2022 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

266 Pensions Committee - 13 October 2022 (Agenda item 4) 
 
Noted. 
 

267 Update on Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) (Agenda item 5) 
 
The Chairman provided the Board with a verbal update on Scheme Advisory 
Board (SAB).and the following points were made: 
 

• The outcome of two Government consultations on pooling and good 
governance were awaited 

• Climate change reporting – SAB had the difficult task of collating climate 
change information from 86 pension funds. Climate change reporting 
was improving but there was a long way to go and it was important to 
manage expectation levels 

• Private sector pension funds had been particularly negatively impacted 
by recent market conditions. The impact on public sector pension funds 
had been limited but public sector funds should seek to understand 
whether there were lessons to be learned  

• SAB had become aware that some funds were reducing employer 
contribution rates. SAB had issued guidance to pension funds that this 
was not a good idea. 

 
The Board noted the Scheme Advisory Board update. 
 

268 LGPS Central Update (Agenda item 6) 
 
The Board considered the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Central 
Update. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 

• It was important for this Board to monitor the performance of LGPS 
Central to ensure that the required returns on investment were met 

• The Fund’s investment in Life Funds fitted in with the principals of 
pooling through collaborative working and reduced costs. Investment in 
Life Funds as a form of pooling was an issue being discussed with the 
Government. Rob Wilson responded that LGPS Central had offered to 
look after this particular mandate but this would not have been cost 
effective for the Fund 



 
Pension Board Tuesday, 22 November 2022 

Page No | 3 
 

• The great benefit of working with LGPS Central was the availability to 
the Fund of expertise and knowledge in relation to RI which would be 
very costly to get elsewhere. 

 
The Board noted the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Central 
Update. 
 

269 Pension Fund Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 
2022 (Agenda item 7) 
 
The Board considered the Pension Fund Annual Report for the year ended 31 
March 2022. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

• The Fund was a public sector fund and the annual report was a public 
document therefore it was important to get it right. It was an impressive 
document which had taken a considerable amount of time to put 
together 

• The continued improvement in the quality of data was good to see and 
the team should be thanked for their efforts 

• Rob Wilson commented that he was always looking to improve the 
Annual Report and make it as user-friendly as possible. He welcomed 
any suggestions to improve the Report. 

 
The Board noted the Pension Fund Annual Report for the year ended 31 
March 2022 and in particular highlighted the improvements in data 
quality and transparency of the administration and management costs. 
 

270 Actuarial Valuation Update (Agenda item 8) 
 
The Board considered the Actuarial Valuation Update. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

• In response to a question in relation to investment strategies, Rob 
Wilson explained that the majority of employers had been allocated to 
the Growth Strategy. Where there was a perceived covenant or funding 
risk, an employer would be allocated to the Medium Strategy which 
would provide less return for the employer but a degree of steadiness to 
enable the employer to meet contributions going forward. Only 30/2040 
employers had been allocated to the medium strategy 

• The amount of employer engagement by the Fund was welcomed, 
particularly for those employers most at risk 

• The Chairman commented that SAB had made it clear that employers 
should not be reducing contributions because of the impact on future 
rates/risks. It was better to maintain a consistent contribution rate rather 
that lower and then raise rates at a later date 

• In response to a query about the impact of a reduction in active 
membership and the increase in people living longer, Rob Wilson 



 
Pension Board Tuesday, 22 November 2022 

Page No | 4 
 

indicated that Hymans had been engaged to review the Strategic Asset 
Allocation and Mercer, the Fund’s actuary had been consulted. They 
had concluded that the Strategy met the needs of the Fund. Cashflow 
had been identified as a key issue with the 100% funding rate and 
therefore it was important that the Fund reached the rate of return set 
by Mercer 

• It was queried how the Fund engaged with parish councils and whether 
any notifications should be sent to the Chair rather than the clerk of a 
parish council on the basis that the clerk was a member of the Fund and 
therefore a vested interest. In response, it was commented that the 
Fund was required to communicate with the parish clerk as the statutory 
officer. 

 
The Board noted the Actuarial Valuation Update and welcomed the 
amount of employer engagement in the valuation process. 
 

271 Business Plan (Agenda item 9) 
 
The Board considered the Business Plan. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

• Richard Sultana, Head of Pensions Administration indicated that since 
the publication of the report, a further two Internal Dispute Resolution 
Procedures (IDRPs) had been received. The way in which IDRPs were 
being administered and communicated would be reviewed. He also set 
out details of how the administration and reporting of KPIs would be 
reviewed, the approach taken to opt outs, the soft market testing as part 
of the procurement of a new IT system, the efforts being made to 
address staff capacity and coverage in the Pension Fund Administration 
Team, and changes to the administration arrangements for member 
deaths 

• It was suggested that the Head of Pensions Administration contact 
Human Resources to help arrange a staff recruitment campaign  

• In response to a query, Richard Sultana explained that the team 
operated a hybrid model of working whereby there was a balance of 
people working from home and in the office. There was a limit on the 
number of staff able to work in the office due to desk-sharing 
arrangements at County Hall, Worcester 

• The Board always took the issue of staff capacity seriously and it was 
good to see that the Fund was looking to promote internally wherever 
possible as it helped with recruitment and the establishment of career 
pathways 

• The introduction of hybrid working was a key element in attracting staff 
to the administration team in the current job market 

• In response to a query, Richard Sultana explained that the Fund was 
required to provide details of the number of 50/50 members over a 5-
year period. There was a KPI for 50/50 membership which was 
continuously monitored.  

 



 
Pension Board Tuesday, 22 November 2022 

Page No | 5 
 

The Board noted the Business Plan and welcomed the efforts being made 
to address staff capacity and coverage in the Pension Fund 
Administration Team and the changes made to improve the 
administration/communication arrangements for dealing with the death 
of a member. 
 

272 Governance Update (Agenda item 10) 
 
The Board noted the Governance update. 
 

273 Risk Register (Agenda item 11) 
 
The Board considered the Risk Register. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

• Had any GDPR issues arose as a result of the recruitment of a number 
of new members of staff? Richard Sultana responded that GDPR had 
been included in the mandatory training for all staff and very few 
breaches had been reported  

• In relation to a question about the implications for confidentiality of staff 
working from home, Richard Sultana indicated that there were secure 
systems in place to protect the confidentiality of information whether 
they worked in the office or at home 

• The inclusion of the new risk relating to inflation was noted. 
 
The Board noted the Risk Register. 
 

274 Training Update (Agenda item 12) 
 
The Board considered the Training Update. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

• Richard Sultana commented that a 12-month training plan would be 
introduced so members would be able to see future training events. In 
addition, it was intended to recruit to the position of training officer for 
the Fund 

• The Chairman indicated that the LGA had provided a number of training 
courses which might be useful for Board and Committee members 

• The lack of employer understanding of the workings of the Pension 
Fund remained a cause of concern. The proposed recruitment of a 
training officer would help to address any gaps in knowledge.  

 
The Board noted the Training Update. 
 

275 Forward Plan (Agenda item 13) 
 
The Board noted the Forward Plan. 
 



 
Pension Board Tuesday, 22 November 2022 

Page No | 6 
 

 

 
The meeting ended at 3.25pm. 

 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


